

**THE 2014 PHILIP C. JESSUP
INTERNATIONAL LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION**



**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS
CASE CONCERNING CERTAIN ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE MALACHI GAP**

THE STATE OF AMALEA

(APPLICANT)

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF RITANIA

(RESPONDENT)

2014

ON SUBMISSION TO THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

THE REPUBLIC OF RITANIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES IV

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION XV

QUESTIONS PRESENTED XVI

STATEMENT OF FACTS XVII

SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS XXIV

PLEADINGS 1

I. RITANIA’S CONDUCT WITH RESPECT TO THE EXCELSIOR ISLAND PROJECT COMPLIED IN ALL RESPECTS WITH HER OBLIGATIONS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE TERMS OF THE MALACHI GAP TREATY, AND RITANIA HAS NO OBLIGATION TO COMPENSATE AMALEA FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE ALLEGEDLY CAUSED BY THE 2009 LANDSLIDE 1

A. RITANIA’S CONDUCT COMPLIED WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW 1

1. EIGP is not attributable to Ritania 1

2. Ritania did not breach MGT and international law 2

A. RITANIA CAUSED NO TRANSBOUNDARY HARM 3

i. The landslide did not cause the Dorian wrasse’s endangerment 3

ii. The impact of dredging is not severe 4

iii. Shared resource regime in the Gap precludes transboundary movement of harm 5

B. EVEN IF THERE WAS HARM, RITANIA HAS FULFILLED HER PROCEDURAL OBLIGATIONS TO PREVENT IT 5

i. Excelsior Project was conducted with due regard to Amalea 6

ii. Ritania properly exercised her due diligence obligation 7

C. IN ANY EVENT, AMALEA’S FISHING RIGHTS HAVE NOT BEEN INFRINGED 7

i. Amalea is not entitled to historic fishing rights 8

ii. Amalea’s fishing rights as granted by MGT were never affected by Excelsior Project 9

3. Furthermore, Ritania is not sine delicto liable 9

B. CONSEQUENTLY, RITANIA HAS NO DUTY TO MAKE REPARATION 10

II. AMALEA’S SALVAGE OF THE CARGAST IS UNLAWFUL, AND THE CARGO AND ARTIFACTS OF RITANIAN ORIGIN RECOVERED FROM THE WRECK PROPERLY BELONG TO RITANIA, WHICH HAS THE RIGHT TO PROTECT THEM 12

A. AMALEA’S SALVAGE OF RITANIA’S CULTURAL HERITAGE IS UNLAWFUL 12

1. Amalea’s salvage of Cargast is illegal under international law 12

A.	RITANIAN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY OVER CARGO AND ARTIFACTS DISQUALIFIES APPLICATION OF THE INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION ON SALVAGE	13
i.	<i>Cargast is not protected under Amalean immunity</i>	14
ii.	<i>Alternatively, the cargo and artifacts of Ritanian origin are sovereign immunes</i>	15
B.	MOREOVER, THE APPLICATION OF SALVAGE LAW VIOLATES AMALEA’S DUTY TO PROTECT UNDERWATER CULTURAL HERITAGE.....	15
i.	<i>The application of salvage law over Cargast is incompatible with its status as UCH</i>	16
ii.	<i>Amalea’s unilateral act of salvage violated MGT</i>	17
2.	Amalea’s claim under law of finds infringes Ritania’s ownership rights	17
A.	RITANIA’S STATUS AS RIGHTFUL OWNER BARS THE APPLICATION OF LAW OF FINDS	18
B.	RITANIA HAS NOT ABANDONED THE CARGO AND ARTIFACTS OF RITANIAN ORIGIN	18
3.	In any event, Amalea has the duty to return Ritania’s cultural property	19
B.	CONSEQUENTLY, RITANIA HAS THE RIGHT TO PROTECT HER HEIRLOOM	19
1.	Deployment of Ritania’s Navy does not violate or threaten Amalea	20
2.	The patrol is recognized under the scope of freedom of navigation	20
III.	THE AMALEAN NAVY’S PURSUIT OF OSCAR DE LUZ INTO RITANIA’S EEZ, AND HIS SUBSEQUENT ARREST, WERE ILLEGAL	22
A.	AMALEA’S HOT PURSUIT OF <i>DAEDALUS</i> WAS UNLAWFUL	22
1.	No piracy <i>jure gentium</i> prompted Amalea’s pursuit of <i>Daedalus</i>	22
2.	<i>Prima facie</i> case of human trafficking did not justify Amalea’s hot pursuit	23
A.	HADDOCK DID NOT HAVE GOOD REASON TO BELIEVE VIOLATION OF AMALEAN IMMIGRATION LAW	24
B.	THE ORDER ISSUED OVER RADIO FREQUENCIES WAS INSUFFICIENT	25
3.	Subsequently, Amalea’s arrest of Luz was unlawful with unreasonable and excessive use of force	26
B.	ALTERNATIVELY, AMALEA’S VISIT OF <i>DAEDALUS</i> WAS UNWARRANTED	27
1.	No <i>prima facie</i> case of human trafficking justified Amalea’s visit	27
A.	HUMAN TRAFFICKING CANNOT BE EQUATED TO “SLAVE TRADE” WITHIN THE AMBIT OF ARTICLE 110(1)(B) LOSC	27
B.	ALTERNATIVELY, AMALEA’S MERE SUSPICION OF HUMAN TRAFFICKING WAS INSUFFICIENT TO VISIT <i>DAEDALUS</i>	28
2.	Amalea’s arrest without Ritania’s consent deprived Luz’s liberty	29
IV.	AMALEA WAS WITHOUT JURISDICTION TO TRY LUZ IN CONNECTION WITH THE <i>ROSEHILL</i> COLLISION, AND MUST RETURN HIM TO RITANIA IMMEDIATELY	31
A.	AMALEA HAD NO JURISDICTION OVER LUZ AS IT VESTS IN RITANIA	31
1.	Ritania has exclusive competence to prosecute Luz	31
A.	THE <i>ROSEHILL</i> INCIDENT FALLS UNDER ARTICLE 97 LOSC	31

B. LUZ’S NATIONALITY ACCORDS EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION TO RITANIA	32
2. Alternatively, Amalea improperly relied on permissive basis of jurisdiction	32
A. THE ‘EFFECTS’ DOCTRINE BARS AMALEA’S EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION.....	33
<i>i. Amalea’s exercise of objective territoriality jurisdiction was unfounded.....</i>	<i>33</i>
<i>ii. Amalea could not ground exercise of jurisdiction on passive personality.....</i>	<i>34</i>
B. ALTERNATIVELY, UNIVERSAL JURISDICTION OVER ORDINARY CRIMES HAS NOT ATTAINED CUSTOMARY STATUS	35
C. ASSUMING PIRACY <i>JURE GENTIUM</i> , UNIVERSAL JURISDICTION IS STILL INVALID	35
<i>i. Universal jurisdiction over piracy is not customarily practiced.....</i>	<i>35</i>
<i>ii. Consequently, aut dedere aut judicare obliges extradition of Luz.....</i>	<i>36</i>
B. FURTHER, THE ILLEGALITY OF LUZ’S ARREST DIVESTED AMALEA’S COMPETENCE TO PROSECUTE LUZ.....	37
C. SUBSEQUENTLY, AMALEA MUST RETURN LUZ TO RITANIA IMMEDIATELY	37
1. Dual criminality requirement authorizes Luz’s extradition	38
2. Amalea’s refusal to extradite is unwarranted under <i>ne bis in idem</i>	39
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATISES & CONVENTIONS

- American Convention on Human Rights*, 21 November 1969, 1144 UNTS 123 29
- Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment*, 10 December 1984, 1465 UNTS 85 32
- Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms*, 4 November 1950, 213 UNTS 221 29
- Convention on Action against Trafficking in Human Beings and its Explanatory Report*, 16 May 2005, 45 ILM 12 28
- Convention on Fishing and Conservation of the Living Resources of the High Seas*, 29 April 1958, 59 UNTS 285 8
- Convention on the Continental Shelf*, 29 April 1958, 499 UNTS 311 3, 6
- Convention on the High Seas*, 29 April 1958, 450 UNTS 11 13, 14, 21, 22, 27, 35
- Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property*, 14 November 1970, 823 UNTS 231 19
- Convention on the Protection of Underwater Cultural Heritage*, 2 November 2001, 2563 UNTS 158 13, 15, 17, 21
- Convention on the Territorial Sea and the Contiguous Zone*, 29 April 1958, 516 UNTS 205 24
- Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment*, 16 June 1972, 11 ILM 1416 2, 3, 5, 6, 10
- International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships*, 2 November 1973, 1340 UNTS 184 32
- International Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules of Law related to Assistance and Salvage at Sea and Protocol of Signature*, 23 September 1910, (1913) UKTS 4 13
- International Convention on Salvage*, 28 April 1989, 1958 UNTS 193 12, 13, 18
- International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights*, 19 December 29, 39

1966, 999 UNTS 171

Protocol to Prevent, Suppress and Punish Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women and Children, supplementing the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime, 15 November 2000, 2237 UNTS 319 28

Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, 14 June 1992, 31 ILM 874 3, 6, 7, 10

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 1 July 2002, 2187 UNTS 90 32

Slavery Convention, 25 September 1926, 60 LNTS 253 28

Slavery, Servitude, Forced Labour and Similar Institutions and Practices Convention of 1926, 9 March 1927, 60 LNTS 253 27

Statute of the International Court of Justice, 26 June 1945, 33 UNTS 993 4

Supplementary Convention on the Abolition of Slavery, the Slave Trade, and Institutions and Practices Similar to Slavery, 30 April 1956, 266 UNTS 3 28

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 10 December 1982, 1833 UNTS 3 3, 6, 8, 14, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 35

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 23 May 1969, 1155 UNTS 331 5, 9, 17

UNITED NATION DOCUMENTS

UN Doc A/1323 1

A.P. v. Italy, UN Doc CCPR/C/OP/2 39

Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, UN Doc A/RES/59/38 15

Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, UN Doc A/56/10 6, 7, 9

Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, UN Doc A/56/83 1, 2, 10, 29, 30

<i>Trafficking in Human Beings</i> , UN/POP/MIG/2005/15.	24
UN Doc A/3149	31
UN Doc A/3159	20, 25
UN Doc A/40/535	20
UN Doc A/49/10	36
UN Doc A/61/10	36
UN Doc A/8721	8
UN Doc A/CN.4/543	9
UN Doc A/CN.41 346	10
UN Doc A/CONF.62/SR.67	20
UN Doc A/RES/3187	19
UN Doc A/RES/45/116	38
UN Doc A/RES/56/13	8
UN Doc LEG/CONF.7/VR.110	13
UN Doc LEG/CONF.7/VR.225	13
UN Doc S/RES/1918	23
UN Doc S/RES/1950	23
UN Doc S/RES/2015	23
UN Doc S/RES/2020	23
<i>Universal Declaration of Human Rights</i> , UN Doc A/810	28
UNODC, <i>Combating Trafficking in Persons in Accordance with the Principles of Islamic Law</i> (2010)	28

BOOKS

Alexander Zahar & Goran Sluiter, <i>International Criminal Law: A Critical Introduction</i> (New York: Oxford University Press, 2007)	37
Barbara Kwiatkowska, <i>The 200 Mile Exclusive Economic Zone in the New Law of the Sea</i> (The Hague: Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 1989)	8

Cedric Ryngaert, <i>Jurisdiction in International Law</i> (New York: Oxford University Press, 2008)	32
Comite Maritime International, <i>The Travaux Préparatoires of the Convention on Salvage 1989</i> (Antwerp: CMI Headquarter, 2003)	13
Craig Forrest, <i>International Law and the Protection of Cultural Heritage</i> (London: Routledge, 2010)	15, 16, 17
C.R. Pennell, <i>Bandits at Sea: A Pirates Reader</i> (New York: New York University Press, 2001)	14
David Loades, <i>The Making of the Elizabethan Navy 1540-1590: From the Solent to the Armada</i> (Suffolk: Boydell Press, 2009)	14
Donald R. Rothwell & Tim Stephens, <i>The International Law of the Sea</i> (Oxford: Hart Publishing Ltd., 2010)	28
Douglas Guilfoyle, <i>Shipping Interdiction and the Law of the Sea</i> (New York: Cambridge University Press, 2009)	27, 30
Ian Brownlie, <i>System of the Law of Nations: State Responsibility</i> (Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1983)	1
Ivan Anthony Shearer, <i>Extradition in International Law</i> (Manchester: The University Press, 1971)	38
Julia Barboza, <i>The Environment, Risk and Liability in International Law</i> (Leiden: Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 2011)	3, 4
Karl M. Meessen, <i>Extraterritorial Jurisdiction in Theory and Practice</i> (The Hague: Kluwer Law International, 1996)	35
Budislav Vukas, <i>Essays on the new Law of the Sea</i> (Zagreb: Sveučilišnanaklada Liber, 1985)	20
Lyndel V. Prott & Patrick J. O’Keefe, <i>Law and the Cultural Heritage</i> (Abingdon: Professional Books Ltd., 1984)	19
M. Cherif Bassiouni & Edward M. Wise, <i>Aut Dedere Aut Judicare: The Duty to Extradite or Prosecute in International Law</i> , (The Hague: Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 1995)	36
Martin Dixon, et al., <i>Cases and Materials on International Law</i> , 5th ed. (New York: Oxford University Press, 2011)	34
Martinus W. Mouton, <i>The Continental Shelf</i> (The Hague: Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 1952)	32
Myron H. Nordquist, et al., <i>United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea 1982: A Commentary</i> (The Hague: Martinus Nijhoff	9, 13, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 27,

Publishers, 1993)	31, 32, 35
Neil Boister, <i>An Introduction to Transnational Criminal Law</i> (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2012)	28, 29
Nicholas M. Poulantzas, <i>The Right of Hot Pursuit in International Law</i> , 2nd ed. (The Hague: Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 2002)	22, 25
Francesco Francioni & James Gordly, <i>Enforcing International Cultural Heritage Law</i> (New York: Oxford University Press, 2013)	20
R.R. Churchill & A.V. Lowe, <i>The Law of the Sea</i> , 3rd ed. (Manchester: Manchester University Press, 1999)	13
René Lefeber, <i>Transboundary Environmental Interference and the Origin of State Liability</i> (The Hague: Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 1996)	3, 6
Roberta Garabello & Tullio Scovazzi, <i>The Protection of the Underwater Cultural Heritage: Before and After the 2001 UNESCO Convention</i> (Leiden: Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 2004)	14
S. Williams, <i>The International and National Protection of Movable Cultural Property: A Comparative Study</i> (New York: Oceana Publications, 1987)	19
Sarah Dromgoole, <i>Underwater Cultural Heritage and International Law</i> (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 2013)	12, 13
Satya Deva Bedi, <i>Extradition: A Treatise on the Laws Relevant to the Fugitive Offenders Within and With the Commonwealth Countries</i> (New York: William S. Hein & Company Inc., 2002)	40
Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts, <i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> , 9th ed. (New York: Addison Wesley Longman Inc., 1996)	14
Stephen Macedo, <i>The Princeton Principles on Universal Jurisdiction</i> (New Jersey: Office of University Printing and Mailing Princeton University, 2001)	23
Xue Hanqin, <i>Transboundary Damage in International Law</i> (New York: Cambridge University Press, 2003)	3, 4, 5

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE CASES

<i>Certain Phosphate Lands in Nauru (Nauru v. Australia)</i> , [1992] ICJ Rep 240	4
---	---

<i>Construction of a Road in Costa Rica Along the San Juan River (Nicaragua v. Costa Rica)</i> , Provisional Measures, [2013] ICJ Rep 152.	7
<i>Continental Shelf (Libyan Arab Jamahiriya/Malta)</i> , [1985] ICJ Rep 13	24
<i>Continental Shelf (Tunisia/Libyan Arab Jamahiriya)</i> , [1982] ICJ Rep 18	8
<i>Corfu Channel (United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland v. Albania)</i> , [1949] ICJ Rep 4	3
<i>Gabčíkovo–Nagymaros Project Case (Hungary v. Slovakia)</i> , [1997] ICJ Rep 7	7, 30
<i>Maritime Delimitation and Territorial Questions between Qatar and Bahrain (Qatar v. Bahrain)</i> , [2001] ICJ Rep 40.	8
<i>Maritime Delimitation in the Area between Greenland and Jan Mayen (Denmark v. Norway)</i> , [1993] ICJ Rep 38	8
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. United States)</i> , [1986] ICJ Rep 14	2
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf (Federal Republic of Germany/Denmark; Federal Republic of Germany/Netherlands)</i> , [1969] ICJ Rep 3	21, 36
<i>Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay)</i> , [2010] ICJ Rep 14	4, 6, 7, 11
<i>Questions of Interpretation and Application of the 1971 Montreal Convention arising from the Aerial Incident at Lockerbie (Libyan Arab Jamahiriya v. United States of America)</i> , “Joint Declaration of Judges Evensen, Tarassov, Guillaume and Aguilar Mawdsley” [1992] ICJ Rep 136	38
<i>Questions relating to the Obligation to Prosecute or Extradite (Belgium v. Senegal)</i> , [2012] ICJ Rep 144	36
<i>S.S. Lotus (France v. Turkey)</i> , “Dissenting Opinion by M. Loder”, (7 September 1927), (PCIJ Series A) No. 10	34
<i>S.S. Lotus (France v. Turkey)</i> , [1927] PCIJ (Ser. A) No. 10	31, 33
<i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (United States of America v. Iran)</i> , [1980] ICJ Rep 3	2

INTERNATIONAL & ARBITRATION CASES

<i>Attorney-General (Israel) v. Eichmann</i> , (1968) 36 I.L.R. 291	37
<i>Case concerning Land Reclamation by Singapore in and around the Straits of Johor (Malaysia v. Singapore)</i> , (2005) 27 UNRIAA 133	6
<i>Gut Dam Arbitration (United States of America v. Canada)</i> , (1969) 8 ILM 118	6, 10
<i>Investigation of certain incidents affecting the British trawler Red Crusader</i> , (1962) 29 UNRIAA 521	26
<i>Koivusaari and others v. Finland</i> , App. No. 20690/06	12, 15
<i>Lake Lanoux Arbitration (Spain, France)</i> , (1957) 12 UNRIAA 281	6
<i>Laura M.B. Janes et al. (U.S.A.) v. United Mexican States</i> , (1926) 4 UNRIAA 82	2
<i>MOX Plant (Ireland v. United Kingdom)</i> , (2003) 42 ILM 1187	6, 7
<i>Prosecutor v. Dragan Nikolić</i> , IT-94-2-Pt, (9 October 2002)	37
<i>S.S. "I'm Alone" (Canada, United States)</i> , (1933/1935) 3 UNRIAA 1609	26
<i>Schering Corporation v. Iran</i> , (1984) 5 Iran-US CTR 361	2
<i>The M/V "Saiga" (No. 2) Case (Saint Vincent and the Grenadines v. Guniea)</i> , (1999) 38 ILM 1323	25, 26, 29
<i>Trail Smelter Case (United States, Canada)</i> , (1938/1941) 3 UNRIAA 1906	3

MUNICIPAL CASES & LAWS

<i>A. Ahlstrom Osakeyhto v. Commission</i> , 1988 ECR 5193	33
<i>Aqua Log, Inc. v. State of Georgia</i> , 594 F 3d 1330 (11th Cir 2010)	14
<i>Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms</i> , Part 1 of the <i>Constitution Act 1982</i> , (UK), 1982, c 11	39
<i>Code de procédure pénale</i>	39
<i>Collins v. Loisel</i> , 259 US 309 (1922)	38
<i>Columbus-Am. Discovery Group v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 974 F 2d 450 (4th Cir 1992)	18

<i>Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. S.S. Zoe Colocotroni</i> , 628 F 2d 652 (1st Cir, 1980)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Maritime Underwater Surveys, Inc.</i> , 531 NE 2d 549 (Mass. 1988)	12
<i>Constitution of India, 1950</i>	39
<i>Criminal Code Act Compilation Act 1913 (WA)</i>	39
<i>Dusko Cvjekoviic</i> , Landesgericht (1994)	35
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer, United States Marshal, et al.</i> , 290 US 276 (1933)	38
<i>Frisbie v. Collins</i> , 342 US 519 (1952)	37
<i>Hener v. United States</i> , 525 F Supp 356 (SD NY 1981)	17
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. Mar-Dive Corporation et al.</i> , 1997 AMC 1000	16
<i>In re Nielsen</i> , 131 US 176 (1889)	38
<i>Institute for Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Society</i> , 43 ELR 20114 (9th Cir 2013)	23
<i>Italy v. J. Pail Getty Museum</i> , No. 2042/07 RGNR.	19
<i>Ker v. Illinois</i> , 119 US 436 (1886)	37
<i>King and Chapman v. The Owners and All Persons Claiming an Interest in the 'La Lavia', 'Juliana' and 'Santa Maria de la Vision'</i> , (1996) 1 ILRM 194	13
<i>Klein v. Unidentified Wrecked, etc., Vessel</i> , 758 F 2d 1511 (11th Cir)	16
<i>Matta-Ballesteros v. Henman</i> , 697 F Supp 1036 (SD Ill 1988)	37
<i>Merchant Shipping Act 1995 (UK)</i> , c 21	12, 29
<i>Message from the President of the United States</i> , 7 October 1994	19
<i>Odyssey Marine Exploration, Inc. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 657 F 3d 1159 (11th Cir 2011)	16, 18
<i>Oen Yin-Choy v. Robinson</i> , 858 F 2d 1400 (9th Cir 1988)	38
<i>Ohio v. United State</i> , 880 F 2d 432 (DC Cir 1989)	9
<i>Piracy Jure Gentium v. JCPC</i> , [1934] UKPC 54	22, 27

<i>Pohnpei v. KSVI No. 3</i> , 10 FSM Intrm 53 (Pon. 2001)	10
<i>Public Prosecutor v. N.N.</i> , (1994) Ostre Landsrets 3d Div	35
<i>Regina v. Horseferry Road Magistrates Court, ex Parte Bennett</i> , [1993] UKHL 10	37
<i>Republic of France v. Moghadam</i> , 617 F Supp 777 (ND Cal 1985)	38
<i>Sea Hunt, Inc. v. Unidentified Shipwrecked Vessel or Vessels</i> , 221 F 3d 634 (4th Cir 2000)	17
<i>Sea Hunt, Inc. v. Unidentified Vessels</i> , 177 F 3d 491 (6th Cir 1999)	18
<i>Subaqueous Exploration & Archaeology, Ltd. v. The Unidentified, Wrecked and Abandoned Vessel</i> , 577 F Supp 597 (D Md 1983)	16
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 US 388 (1815)	19
<i>Treasure Salvors, Inc. v. The Unidentified Wrecked and Abandoned Sailing Vessel</i> , 640 F 2d 560 (5th Cir 1981)	18
<i>United States v. Accardi</i> , 241 F Supp 119 (SD NY 1964)	40
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 885 F Supp 2d 17 (DC Cir 2012)	35
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F 2d 416 (2d Cir 1945)	33
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 US 655 (1992)	37
<i>United States v. Dire</i> , 680 F 3d 446 (4th Cir 2012)	22
<i>United States v. F/V Taiyo Maru, No. 28, SOI 600</i> , 395 F Supp 413 (D Me, 1975).	25
<i>United States v. Fawaz Yunis</i> , 681 F Supp 896 (DC Cir 1988)	34
<i>United States v. Fiocchini</i> , 462 F 2d 475 (2d Cir 1972)	40
<i>United States v. Hasan</i> , 747 F Supp 2d 599 (ED Va 2010)	36
<i>United States v. Paroutian</i> , 299 F 2d 486 (2d Cir 1962)	40
<i>United States v. Postal</i> , 589 F 2d 862 (5th Cir 1979)	25
<i>United States v. Said</i> , 2010 WL 3893761 (ED Va 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F 3d 56 (2d Cir 2003)	35
<i>Wright v. Henkel</i> , 190 US 40 (1903).	38

JOURNALS

- André da Rocha Ferreira, et al., “The Obligation to Extradite or Prosecute (Aut Dedere Aut Judicare)” (2013) 1 UFRGS Model United Nations Journal 202 37
- Cherry Point Oil Spill*, (1973) 11 Can YB Int’l Law 333 10
- Christopher L. Blakesley, “Conceptual Framework for Extradition and Jurisdiction over Extraterritorial Crimes” (1984) 4 Utah L Rev 685 38
- Efthymios Papastavridis, “Interception of Human Beings on the High Seas: A Contemporary Analysis Under International Law” (2009) 36 Syracuse J Int’l L & Com 145 29
- Eugene Kontorovich & Steven Art, “An Empirical Examination of Universal Jurisdiction for Piracy” (2010) 104 AJIL 436 36
- F. Shyllon, “Negotiations for the Return of Nok Sculptures from France to Nigeria – An Unrighteous Conclusion” (2003) 8 Art Ant & L 133 19
- Geoffrey R. Watson, “The Passive Personality Principle” (1993) 28 Tex Int’l LJ 1 34
- George P. Fletcher, “Against Universal Jurisdiction” (2003) 1 JICJ 580 36
- Harvard Research in International Law, “Jurisdiction with Respect to Crime” (1935) 29 AJIL 435 33, 39
- International Law Commission, “The Most-Favoured-Nation Clause” (1973) 2 UNYBILC 209 9
- J.A.R. Nafzinger, “The Principles of Cooperation in the Mutual Protection and Transfer of Cultural Material” (2007) 8 Chi J Int’l L 147. 19
- James Crawford, “Execution of Judgments and Foreign Sovereign Immunity” (1981) 75 AJIL 820 21
- Johan G. Lammers, “International Responsibility and Liability for Damage Caused by Environmental Interferences” (2001) 31 Envtl Pol’y & L 42 10
- Julia Barboza, “Sixth Report on International Liability for Injurious Consequences Arising out of Acts not Prohibited by International 4, 10

Law” (1990) 2 UNYBILC 83	
Kevin Berean, “Comments: Sea Hunt, Inc. v. Unidentified Shipwrecked Vessel or Vessels: How The Fourth Circuit Rocked the Boat” (2002) 67 Brook L Rev 1249	18
Luigi Migliorino, “In Situ Protection of the Underwater Cultural Heritage Under international Treaties and National Legislation” (1995) 10 Int’l Marine & Coastal L. 483	17
M. Akehurst, “Jurisdiction in International Law” (1972) BYBIL 153	32, 36
M. Cherif Bassiouni, “Human Rights in the Context of Criminal Justice: Identifying International Procedural Protections and Equivalent Protections in National Constitutions” (1993) 3 Duke LJ 289	39
Michel Boubonmier & Louis Haeck, “Military Aircraft and International Law: Chicago Opus 3” (2001) 66 J Air L & Com 885	21
R.C. Reuland, “The Customary Right of Hot Pursuit Onto the High Seas: Annotations to Article 111 of the Law of the Sea Convention” (1993) 33 Va J Int’l L 557	24
R.R. Baxter, “Multilateral Treaties as Evidence of Customary International Law” (1965) 41 BYBIL 275	36
Rachel Canty, “International Maritime Law: Limits of Coast Guard Authority to Board Foreign Flag Vessel on the High Seas” (1998) 23 Tul Mar LJ 123	29
Reports of the Commissioners, “Claim of the British ship The I’m Alone v. United States” (1935) 29 AJIL 328	26
Sarah Dromgoole, “Legal Protection of the Underwater Cultural Heritage: Lessons from the Titanic” (2005) 61 Amicus Curiae 17	17
Tullio Scovazzi, “State Responsibility for Environmental Harm” (2001) 12 YB Int’l Env L 43	9

MISCELLANEOUS

Amnesty International, <i>Universal Jurisdiction: A Preliminary Survey of Legislation Around the World</i> (2012)	35
